PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

Order in Council No.

819

, Approved and Ordered NOV 2 2 2007

Lièutenant Governor

Executive Council Chambers, Victoria

On the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders that

- (a) the Port Land Designation Extension Regulation is made as set out in the attached Schedule A, and
- (b) the Port Land Valuation Regulation, B.C. Reg. 220/2007, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule B.

Minister of Small Business and Revenue and Minister Responsible for Deregulation Presiding Member of the Executive Council

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under	which	Order	is	made:
-----------------	-------	-------	----	-------

November 15, 2007

Act and section:-

Assessment Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 20, sections 20.3 and 74 (2) (i)

Other (specify):-

oic 491/2007

SCHEDULE A

PORT LAND DESIGNATION EXTENSION REGULATION

Extension of date

The date referred to in section 20.3 (5) of the Assessment Act by which a regulation designating land that is eligible port land under section 20.3 (3) (a) of that Act must be in force in order to be effective for a taxation year is extended from October 31 to December 31 in the preceding year.

SCHEDULE B

- 1 The Schedule to the Port Land Valuation Regulation, B.C. Reg. 220/2007, is amended
 - (a) in Item 6 in Column 3 by striking out "\$6 196 500" and substituting "\$6 581 000",
 - (b) in Item 10 in Column 3 by striking out "\$13 110 060" and substituting "\$13 413 000",
 - (c) in Item 12 in Column 3 by striking out "\$303 960" and substituting "\$311 000",
 - (d) in Item 13 in Column 3 by striking out "\$1 563 660" and substituting "\$1 157 000",
 - (e) in Item 14 in Column 3 by striking out "\$8 110 020" and substituting "\$9 215 020",
 - (f) in Item 16 in Column 3 by striking out "\$6 584 100" and substituting "\$6 895 470",
 - (g) in Item 17 in Column 3 by striking out "\$698 700" and substituting "\$566 510",
 - (h) in Item 21 in Column 1 by striking out "08 316 010-1750-5010-4" and substituting "08 316 010-1750-5030-9",
 - (i) in Item 22 in Column 3 by striking out "\$12 335 880" and substituting "\$12 621 000",
 - (j) in Item 23 in Column 3 by striking out "\$171 360" and substituting "\$252 000", and
 - (k) by adding the following Items:

Item .	Column 1 Assessment Roll Number	Column 2 Taxatio n Year	Column 3 Actual Value	Column 4 Municipality	Column 5 Terminal Name
27	25-227-W000606.215	2007	\$182 680	City of Prince Rupert	Ridley Pellet Terminal
28	25-227-W000004.010	2007	\$5 836 940	City of Prince Rupert	Fairview Terminal